Legistar: 170112
DISTRICT 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: March 8, 2017 (COW) (BofT) Date: March 16, 2017
TITLE: IL Route 53 — Storm Water Pump Station

Change Order No. 2

SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works ey

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 2 is a net increase of $56,131.00. The change order represents six (6) modifications to
existing contract quantities and three (3) Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items for work related to field
changes.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Project #: SS 12 01

Current Contract Amount: $5.407.392.68

Change Order #2: $56.131.00

Total Revised Contract Amount: $5,463,523.68

PO #: 2017-00000584

Account: Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 170112
Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director Public Works Director LOF’#
Through:  Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director 03/

Date: March 8, 2017

Subject: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements

Change Order No. 2

Attached please find Change Order No. 2 for this project in the amount of a net increase of $56,131.00.
The change order represents three (3) Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items, and six (6) changes to existing
contract pay items. Refer to the summary sheet behind the change order form for all changes related to
contract pay items.

ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES

One specific situation generated a significant change to the underground utility component of the project.
As discussed in Change Order #1, while exposing the northern 90 degree bend of the existing 72 inch
diameter storm sewer it was discovered that existing sanitary sewer was in conflict with the ComEd duct
that is located by the west curb line of IL Route 53. The most viable option was to relocate the sanitary
sewer crossing to the northern limit of the project area. The initial solution was to directionally drill the
new sanitary sewer under Route 53 (as submitted in Change Order #1). This proved to be ineffective as
the sub-contractor could not auger under the roadway due to large rock impeding the auger bit. To
address this situation, the Village regrouped with its’ consultants, effected public utilities and IDOT. A
final solution was worked out resulting in raising and modifying the ComEd duct that is in conflict with
the sanitary sewer. Under the circumstances, ComEd ceded to raising their duct and IDOT will allow the
Village to open cut the roadway. The IDOT permit requires a revised traffic control plan to
accommodate the underground subcontractor when he is staging within the IDOT right-of-way and/or
working within eight feet of a travel lane. Changes to the quantities related to water main, water
service, steel casing and large storm sewer result in a deduction of $70,232.00.

New pay items related to open cut installation of water and sewer main under IL Route 53 and traffic
control are still under negotiation with the contractor and will be include in the next change order.

NEW PAY ITEMS

Village staff along with the project design engineer evaluated and decided to incorporate a design
suggestion from the general contractor. In the event of any catastrophic power/generator/mechanical
failure, an emergency bypass would reduce upstream flooding within the drainage basin contributing
flow to the IL Route 53 Pump Station. The installation of an emergency bypass would not only serve as
a manual bypass in a massive storm event but will also allow staff to maintain/service the station wet
well under most any circumstance.

Changes related to the bypass include a second 10” x 10’ Junction Structure (item 03 41 00/01),
support and restraint necessary during the construction of the second junction chamber (AUP 8)
and the addition of a second sluice gate (AUP 9). Total Cost = $123,282.00.

AUP #10 SEWER RODDING UNDER ROUTE 53 This billing was incurred due to the storm sewer under
IL Route 53 being blocked with sediment. As part of the rerouting of the sanitary sewer system, it was
necessary to run a temporary bypass sanitary sewer through the storm sewer that runs under IL Route 53.
Village crews attempted to open up the line but the Village’s Vactor truck was not powerful enough to
get through the blockage. The contractor then hired National Power Rodding (NPR) for this operation,
NPR was successful in getting through the sewer allowing the general to temporarily bypass the sanitary
sewer. The billing includes labor, equipment and disposal fees. Billing = $3,081.00




IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements ST 12-(1 Legistar: 170112
March 8, 2017
Change Order No. 2

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on March 14, 2017. If the
Committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on March 16, 2017. If approved, please
have two signed copies returned to Public Works for further processing.

DG/rgs

HAPWAPW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2010\SS-10-01 Rte 53 Storm Pump Station\Construction\Change Orders\CO#2 BoT memo draft.doc

Page | 2 of 3



Legistar: 170112

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Rausch Infrastructure, LLL.C regarding the IL
Route 533 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A"

and made part hereof, (the “Change Order™) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of
Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $56,131.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 170112

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 16th day of March, 2017, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 16th day of March, 2017.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: |L Rte 53 Storm Water Pump Station Imp PROJECT NO.: 55-12-01
LOCATION: Phillips Court/IL Rte 53 CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR:  Rausch Infrastructure LCC DATE: 3/6/2017

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Approved extra work and conlract items added/deducted

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [t} _ 5,279,700.00

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] 127,692.68
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: {[1]+[2]) (3] _ 5.407,392.68
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) (4] 56,131.00

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+{4]) [5] 5,463,523.68

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $183,823.68

TIME EXTENSICN OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 270 Cal Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $4,950,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $5,560,000.00

NDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

E
%O' % 3-7-1 { Approved By:

-

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
5/6A 7 Approved By:

Contractor " Date  (Ko2%  \fllage Manager Date
% 3/ ?/’ + Approved By.

Village/Engineer " Date ©NKaZ%  \jlage President Date
Atlest:

Director of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date

Assistant Director of Finance Date

ltis understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order,




(a0 Lo | afieg
. 00'1EL'998 =LNNOWY TVLOL
[
‘aAlor
|uy Jomas Augjues ay) deay o} HW ey
0jul uolP3LLOD Isoy Jwlodws) B Joj NIt
HiN pue sjomas uuois ay) Ues|o/ssadoe HIMIS AHYLINYS ONILISX3 IHL 1I3NNOD
0} 8jqe Jou a1am s8]0 JE§e JOJDBHUOD OL ISOH AUVHOdWIAL ¥V TTVLSNI OL €6 I1H
-4ns Ajjepads e paJjy JojoriuoD Byl 00'L80'cS 01 3 00'L80'eS §7 |0 1 HIGNN HIM3S WHOLS IHL 40 DONINYRTD] 0L dNY
“0LX01 amnong uolaung yuou 140LX 1401
pasodoid sy} u) eyel asnis pezuciow JHNLONYLS NOLLONNT HLYON 3HL. HOd
uou e |zjsu) o} {yidap us Yg Jo eseaiou) SNOISIAZH ONY SNOILYYHIHO Q3Z140LoW|
suojiedjj|pol asnjond)s painbay| 00'zZez'crs o'l L 00zZez'ers | S1 o LNOHLIM VIO HONI 2L 24vD 301N18] 64NV
suofjesado asueusiujew uo)els dwnd
Bupnp semes LaRiB B gB 3A)198 BU)|
Jamas ay) daay o} (|lom Jem pasodoid JHNLONYLS
aU4} JO 1SED) BUNIOIUIS UCHOBLILGD MBU NOLLOINNOD 01%,0} 4O NOILONYLSNOD
8 }0 uojohJisuod Buunp jamag uuolg ONIHNA H3M3S WHOLS HONIY
youI 2 8y jo Juieiisal pue poddnsg| 00'000'82% Q'L 3 oo0'o00'ezs | s1 |o €4 ONILSEG 40 LNIVHLSIY ONY LHOddNs| 8 dnv
suonesado
souRUajmE uojeys dwnd Bupnp
Jomas Aaeib e se aajoe og fjw pue doy
ade(d Ul ja) sem aulj Jomas Lou) Nww& (co'008'€LS) {00V 08 00'S¥ES 1J |ozi <24 "TNMOVE ONY IYAQWIY ¥IMIS WHOLS}20/EL 50 £
sebuelo
VBL j98us UM L4 0D Alluenp pasivau!(00°082'058) {(0°0p) 5¢ 00'/5.% A4l a3yanny .oz 'oONIsYD 133.13| 00220002
sabueyD
VoL 13048 yum LE Q9 Aiuenp) pasiaey|(0ozes'ts)  |(oz)) pIE Q0SELS 14 |oze 92 HAS OAd .01 "HIM3IS AHVLINYS| 00025002
sabueyn
V0L 188Ys Yim 14 OO Ainuen pasiaen| 00 0E6'¥S 058 sel 00'g64 14 log -k 'INIT IDIANTS YIALVM] 00E00295
sebueyo]
V3l 193Us yim L O Anuenp paswa|{00'06r'6zs)  [{0'06L) 092 00'55LS 14 [0SP =B 'NIVW H3.LYM NOYI 31LDN0| 001E018S
suonesado soueus)LBW Uope)s diund |
Buunp Jamas AjjariB B sE aMjoe BU||
J8mas ay} desy o} (Hem jem pasodoid
ay} jo i9es) Bunjons meu e pasnbay 00'000'26% 'L [4 00'000'28s | v3a L OLX0L IHNLONYLS NOLLONNR| 10/00 LY £0
Aguend a9ud Ayjpuenp
uopduosaq Junowy aauesayia | pesiasy Hupn nun | wewns way| ‘ON
3 4 Jeps0 eburyg
LH0TI9IE sjuaweaosdw) uopwyg dwng Jajeps twIolS £9 1y U



RAUSCH INFRASTRUCTURE u.c

infrastruciure: Consirution
Haavy Conciruction

March 6, 2017

Village of Lombard
Public Works Department

1051 S. Hammerschmidt Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Attention: Ray Schwab
Re: RCC File Letter 014A — Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station

Subject: Change requcst for an existing 10 x 10 connection structure
Agreed Unit Price #8

Dear Ray

Attached is a lump sum proposal for an addition 10 x 10 connecting structure, support of existing 72 inch
sewer inside structure and restraint. Once project is ready the existing sewer will be demolished inside of the
72" structure. CBE shall provide Rausch a design of the structure with walls base and top not to exceed 12"
thick with reinforcing equivalent to a precast structure.

Lump sum support of existing sewer $ 28,000.00

Al other work covered by contract unit prices

Total Lump Sump Price for Modification is S 28,000

The abave prices include our fee and liability insurance.

Respectfully
Rausch Infrastracture LLC

e Y KD

William M. Rausch

8700 W. Bryn Mawr Avenue, Suite 830N Chicago, IL 60631 Phone: 708-667-0165
www.rauschinfrastructure.com



RAUSCH INFRASTRUCTURE uc

infrestructure Construction
Heavy Construction
March 1, 2017
Village of Lombard REVISED

Public Works Department

1051 S. Hammerschmidt Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Attention; Ray Schwab

Re: RCC File Letter 006 A ~ Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station
Subject: Additional 72 Inch Sluice gate and deeper 10 x 10 Box

Dear Ray

Attached is a lump sum proposal for one additional 72" Sluice gate with out an operator and a deeper 10 x 10
Concrete Box.

All the work is per CBE Drawings Dated 11/22/2016. [ suggest the Village supply us on additional Davit
insert the same as the ones being provided for the Wet Well top slab to be cast in the top slab of this box to
provide for safe entry to this structure.

Total Lump Sump Price for Modification is $ $43,282.00

The above prices include our fee and liability insurance.

Respectfully
Rausch Infrastructure LLC

Man Y sl

William M. Rausch

8700 W. Bryn Mawr Avenue, Suite 830N Chicage, IL 60631 Phone: 708-667-0165
www rauschinfrastructure.com



_ _ rm.NmN.nv % oBueya 810}
- I w -_# 0005 ¢} 5 | 005t~ I 101e1300 01 10] 11p3L))
- 5
. 1 I S E—
ﬁ [ 00 000 6L s | onosE At o
{F £ 30 2187) 334mps , 72 40) 23114 Jun p3eaiNn)
. T _ 15ZBL'L $ vioL
T R sH s | we) Amaen| T | o )
|B18UBD)
N | Kl B o [ 05'299'L $ 1e101Gng T T
o T . T | T 09245 s eueiep] 1 T T - -
451 994
S — L,‘.! .J_1 — J_r o . g e e saqey sl ey 1061
i i L ug %,0F a4
| wsies S| su1w w1
B ) e | 0 1583°1V.L04L
T 5180 |
s [3 | o0'sTI 3 00°05L'T s 00 0SHE s SIVIOL
- s - 5 - S - S
- s - s : s - 5
- 5 - s - S - S
- 5 - 5 - $ - S
- s - 5 - s - s
- 5 - 3 - 5 - 5
- 3 - S 0005’ § ) 05k 0osT'l s |ost AJ| ¢ Yilap wi0n £ uomppe 0 31213U0) [FUOIPPY
- 5 - 3 - s - s
- 3 05 $|¢ [ He SOt 0005t 8| s¢ Ad ol 11Y9§1 [RUOIIppY
- i H)SL 5|6 0000 s|ot B0 $IT $)6 AJ| sl ualiEATIX]] [EUONIPPY
- $ - 3 - s - 3
- s & 5 5 5 - 3 F5L0 - UDLIRAI[3 XOF] MaN - 510 UOHEAS]? 1aAt1 XO{] [EUTBU) - XOF PastAsy
- 5 - $ - s - s
- s - s - § - S
- 5 - b - S [ EA] s | s eal 9 SIOM} JOLYIUE JOJ SINOH] JIWIOYY UNPIOT 158
- s - s - s - s
- § - 3 - s 00°SLT $16it E Jo1E13d0 31013y / WIS $9) AWISED uRpIf |SE)
- $ - 5 - 5 - 3
- 5 & $ - S
- s - s - 5
- s - 5 - s
- s - 5 O 1
M-.&F@—. . AIHL LINA “IV.LCL AIMHA LINQ V.LOL AU LINN "IVLOL AN LIND LINIE in..W—&.-lLMA.—.O 2 ‘.MOP_.—__:UW‘..:_ o
SHOLIVHLNOOHNS N0 HOHV1 IVIHILYI
| B ] T T T = T - xog 0] X
— —— —+ e - ————t . -| g1 pasiaas pue )89 2NS SH# 0D
= e = — o - —_— —— S ——— e o o e E o
4 \ﬁrﬁ—ON.N.N pesiaey 9I-seN-Of 23 LVU ] ‘ rz
. 1 i L HOVd | = — -.aﬂ..u% dwnyf Jnewwams g 2oy | L INYNLLDAT nﬁn—-—
I — R _r ._ 5 1 LAFSISHHOAL ALVINLLSA
meu[RRLL0Z 2 2 POsIARY | T INVA AT14 uon®)§ dwng Sunsixa vy waunpag ueap)|apeag _ i ey Cney g
Jojaedo om ojef oIS PRV - § 001 01 X 01 - 818 B3NS oo s
. . I JRNLDMLSVUANI HOSNYY
- § 02\8,0Dd\uoels dwing £5 ooy "pequoT1-500-9102V-d _ - H: :




RAUSCH INFRASTRUCTURE u.c

krrastruciurs Construction
Heavy Conslruction

Aup

Merch 1, 2017

Village of Lombard

Public Works Department

1051 S. Hemmerschmidt Avenue
Lombard, 1L 60148

Attention: Ray Schwab

Re: RCC File Letter 033 — Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station
Subject: Change request 0 ¢lean culvert under Rt 53.

Dear Ray

Attached is a lump sum proposal for the cleaning of the culvert under Rt 53.

National Power Rodding: $2,900
Fee 5% $ 145
Insurance 1.2% ' $ 36

Total Lump Sump Price for Mogification Is $3081.00 .~

The above prices include our fee and liability insurance.

Respectfully
Rausch Infrastructure LLC

William M. Reusch

o

8700 W. Bryn Mawr Avenue, Sulte 830N Chicago, IL 60831
www.rauschinfrastructure.com

Phone: 708-867-0965



NATIONAL POWER RODDING CORP.

\\-: Specializing kr today's needs for envitonmental protection INVOICE: 47731 Page: 1
i} 2500 W. Arthington Strest « Ghicago, IL 80612-4108

(312) 868-7700 » Fax (312} 686-5810

DUPLICATE
Invoice Number 47731
Date 12/712016
Our Job No. RAU1TC1-1
Bill Your Reference 16-938
To: RAUSCH INFRASTRUCTURE Requisition No. 2016-005
WILLIAM RAUSCH Release No.
8700 W. BRYN MAWR AVE. Autharity WILLIAM RAUSCH
SUITE 830N Terms Net 30 days
CHICAGQ, it. 60631 For Transactions To  11/10/2018
Rom/Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
CHARGES FOR PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT
LOCATION: 63 COLUMBINE {UNDER RTE 53) - LOMBARD,
IL
Sewer Cleaning 4.00 HR 725.00 2.900.00
rG: r-_;:-hl - o
4 ~<f
2
Of¢ P 1‘74;‘
Sup
Sublotal: 2,900.00
ount Paid: 0.00

Total: 2,900.00



